
Board Office Use: Leeislative File Info.

File ID Number 22-0196
Introduction Date 2-23-2022
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

Memo 

To Board of Education 

From 

,<<""'• 

,' �"- OAKLAND UNIFIED 
� � SCHOOL DISTRICT 
? ' 

,....,. :... Community Schools, Thn"ving Students 
d<.,j,t3,5"3t-' 

�yla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent 

./\'ladashi Nakadegawa, Deputy Chief, Facilities Planning and Management

Board Meeting Date February 23, 2022 

Subject 

Action Requested 

Discussion 

LBP (Local Business 

Participation Percentage) 

Recommendation 

Fiscal Impact 

Attachments 

Amendment No. 1 General Services Agreement - ACC Environmental Consultants, Inc. -
Claremont Middle School Multi-Purpose Room Project - Division of Facilities Planning 
and Management 

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1 to the General Services 
Agreement by and between the District and ACC Environmental Consultants, Inc., 
Oakland CA, for the latter to provide additional environmental services which include 
asbestos and lead survey and report for additional buildings for the Claremont Middle 
School Multi-Purpose Room Project, in an additional amount of $16,775.00, which 
includes a $1,525.00 contingency for additional services, increasing Agreement not-to­
exceed amount from $7,260.00 to $24,035.00, and extending the term of the Agreement 
from January 31, 2022, to December 31, 2022, (an additional 334 calendar days), and 
authorizing the President and Secretary of the Board to sign the Amendment for same with 
said Contractor, pursuant to the Amendment. 

This Amendment is for additional environmental services, which includes asbestos and 
lead survey and three hundred thirty-four (334) calendar days' extension to the term date. 

100.00% 

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1 to the General Services 
Agreement by and between the District and ACC Environmental Consultants, Inc., 
Oakland CA, for the latter to provide additional environmental services which include 
asbestos and lead survey and report for additional buildings for the Claremont Middle 
School Multi-Purpose Room Project, in an additional amount of $16,775.00, which 
includes a $1,525.00 contingency for additional services, increasing Agreement not-to­
exceed amount from $7,260.00 to $24,035.00, and extending the term of the Agreement 
from January 31, 2022, to December 31, 2022, (an additional 334 calendar days), and 
authorizing the President and Secretary of the Board to sign the Amendment for same with 
said Contractor, pursuant to the Amendment. 

Fund 21 Measure Y 

• Amendment No 1
• Scope of work
• Insurance Certificate

22-0362
2-23-2022 CJH



99069.002 Rev. 10/30/08 

 Contract No.   P.O. No.     

AMENDMENT NO. 1 

AGREEMENT FOR GENERAL SERVICES 

This Amendment is entered into between the Oakland Unified School District (OUSD) and ACC Environmental Consultants, Inc. 
OUSD entered into an agreement with CONTRACTOR for services on December 2, 2021 (“Agreement”), and the parties agree to 

amend the Agreement for the Services with Claremont Middle School Multi-Purpose Room Project as follows and in the attached 

Exhibit A:  
1. Services:  The scope of work is unchanged.   X   The scope of work has changed.   

If scope of work changed:  Provide brief description of revised scope of work including description of expected final results, 
such as services, materials, products, and/or reports; attach additional pages as necessary.   

The CONTRACTOR agrees to provide the following amended services:   Amendment is needed to include asbestos and lead survey 
and report for additional buildings on the school campus, as described in the Proposal dated January 13, 2022, attached to this 
Amendment as Exhibit A.  

2. Terms (duration):   The term of the contract is unchanged. X   The term of the contract has changed. 
If term is changed:  The contract term is extended by an additional Three Hundred Thirty-Four days (334), and 
the amended expiration date is December 31, 2022.  The current end date is January 31, 2022.   

3. Compensation:  The contract price is unchanged. X    The contract price has changed. 

If the compensation is changed:  The not to exceed contract price is  

X    Increased by: Sixteen Thousand Seven Hundred Seventy-Five Dollars No/100 ($16,775.00), 
which includes a not-to-exceed contingency of $1,525.00 for additional services.   

  Decreased by _______________ dollars and no/100 ($______________). 

Prior to this amendment, the not-to-exceed contract price was Seven Thousand Two Hundred Sixty Dollars 
No/100($7,260.00) and after this amendment, the not-to-exceed contract price will be: 
Twenty-Four Thousand Thirty-Five Dollars No/100 ($24,035.00). 

4. Remaining Provisions:  All other provisions of the Agreement, and prior Amendment(s) if any, shall remain unchanged
and in full force and effect as originally stated.

5. Amendment History:
X   There are no previous amendments to this Agreement.   This contract has previously been amended as follows:  

No. Date General Description of Reason for Amendment Amount of 
Increase (Decrease) 

$ 

6. Approval:  This Amendment is not effective, and no payment shall be made to Contractor based on this Amendment, until it is signed
by Contractor and approved by the Board of Education.

Amendment No. 1 – ACC Environmental Consultants, Inc. – Claremont Middle School Multi-Purpose Room Project - 
$16,775.00 



Amendment to Professional Services Contract 

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Gary Yee, President, 
Board of Education 

Kyla J :.--- uperintendent 
and ucation 

Date 

Date 

\ \ti\1-01=2-
Datfu 

Aee•t2l� ,mm 

Arne Sandberg [name]
General Counsel, Facilities, Planning and Management 

Date 

Page 2 of 3 

CONTRACTOR 

1/26/2022 
�n�ce Ord Date 

Stephen Jackson, Vice President 
Print Name, Title 

Amendment No.1 - ACC Environmental Consultants, Inc. - Claremont Middle School Multi-Purpose Room Project -
$16,775.00 

{SR357123) Rev. 712103 

2-24-2022

2-24-2022

COREY.HOLLIS
Kyla Johnson-Trammell

COREY.HOLLIS
Gary Yee



Amendment to Professional Services Contract Page 3 of 3 

Amendment No.1 – ACC Environmental Consultants, Inc. – Claremont Middle School Multi-Purpose Room Project - 
$16,775.00 

{SR357123) Rev. 7/2/03 

EXHIBIT “A” 
Scope of Work for Amendment 

Contractor Name:  ACC Environmental Consultants, Inc. 

1. Detailed Description of Services to be provided:  Amendment is needed to include asbestos and lead
survey and report for additional buildings on the school campus, as described in the Proposal dated January
13, 2022, attached to this Amendment as Exhibit A.

2. Specific Outcomes:

3. Alignment with District Strategic Plan:  Indicate the goals and visions supported by the services of this
contract:

0 Ensure a high quality instructional core 0 Prepare students for success in college and careers 
0 Develop social, emotional and physical health X Safe, healthy and supportive schools 
X Create equitable opportunities for learning x Accountable for quality 
0 High quality and effective instruction 0 Full service community district 



■ 
Environmental Project Cost Estimate 

' 

An Employee Ownad Company 

ACC Project No.: 

Project Information 

Additional Services 

Claremont Middle School 

5750 College Avenue 

Oakland, CA 

79362 

Task 1.0 Asbestos & Lead Survey and Report 

Client Information 

Deshonne Hall 

Oakland Unified School District 

955 High Street 

Oakland, CA 94601 

Date Prepared: Thursday, January 13, 2022 

ACC shall conduct a limited asbestos survey and lead paint screening of for Buildings B, C, Gym and Portables at 

Claremont Middle School, located at 5750 College Avenue in Oakland, California in connection with the planned Alarm and 

restroom project. ACC will conduct an asbestos survey per OSHA protocol for the survey areas. 

ACC estimates up to 85 asbestos bulk samples will be collected and delivered to an independent laboratory for analysis by 

Polarized Light Microscopy (PLM) with a 24-hour turnaround time. PLM samples include up to 3 layers within each sample; 

multi-layered material include floor tile and adhesives, gypsum wallboard, taping compound, texturing compounds, roofing 

materials, etc. ACC has designed the work using a team comprised of Cal/OSHA certified personnel to perform the asbestos 

survey work. 

ACC will conduct a limited lead bulk sampling screening of representative major paint colors for the interior and exterior of 

the site focusing on paints likely to be impacted by the project. Samples will be collected by ACC's California Department of 

Public Health (CADPH) Certified Lead Inspector Assessors and Sampling Technicians. One to three samples of each 

homogenous suspect lead-containing materials will be collected. Visible color and texture of suspect materials will determine 

homogeneity. Analysis of lead samples will be by NIOSH 7082 Flame Atomic Absorption (Flame AA). Samples will be 

delivered to an American Industrial Hygiene Association (AIHA ELLAP) and California Department of Public Health certified 

laboratory for metals analysis using NIOSH 7082 under a 24-hour turnaround time. At ACC's discretion, the laboratory may 

be instructed not to analyze additional homogeneous material samples after a material tests positive. ACC shall prepare a 

report of findings, which will include material descriptions, sample locations, descriptions of locations of materials tested, and 

quantities of asbestos-containing materials and of any lead-containing damaged/peeling paints or materials at the subject 

sites. 

Task 2.0 Asbestos and Lead Work Plan 

ACC shall prepare technical work plans for the management of asbestos and lead containing materials that will be impacted 

by the planned project activities. The work plan will include: the scope of work, written requirements and procedures to be 

followed during containment/work area preparation, asbestos and lead-based paint work. 

Following Client's approval of the written technical specifications, ACC will conduct a bid walk, in conjunction with Client 

representatives, with prospective contractors and develop any necessary clarifications to successfully price the building 

materials-related removal of asbestos, lead and universal waste materials. ACC will summarize abatement contractor bid 

packages and provide award recommendations for Client consideration. 

Task 3.0 Project Management and Oversight (subject to change based on findings of surveys and Contractor's schedule): 

ACC shall provide project management and air monitoring services during the work which disturbs asbestos containing 

materials and lead related activities. These services include air monitoring, on-site management of contractor activities, 

visual inspections, final clearance sampling, and project documentation. 

ACC shall staff the project with a minimum of one full-time Certified Asbestos Professional and California Department of 

Public Health Lead Certified Personnel as required during the abatement contractor's schedule, Monday to Friday, 8-hours 

per day during normal working hours. ACC's personnel will be scheduled according to the abatement contractor 

mobilization, size of work area and expected number of daily personnel. 

ACC representatives will be on-site during times when disturbance to asbestos and lead is scheduled unless otherwise 

All seNices subject to the Terms & Conditions between ACC and Client as of the date indicated above. Where no specific Terms & Conditions 

between ACC and Client exist, ACC's 2022 Standard Terms & Conditions apply to all seNices. 

www.accenv.com 

Northern California: 7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100 • Oakland, California 94621 • (510) 638-8400 

Southern California: 1055 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 1450 • Los Angeles, California 90017 • (213) 353-1240 

Washington: 24 Roy Street #432, Seattle, Washington 98109 • (800) 525-8838 



Environmental Project Cost Estimate rcontmuedJ 

Project Name.· Additional Services 
Claremont Middle School 
5750 College Avenue 

Oakland, CA 

ACC Project No.: 79362 

Scope of Work Description 

Hall, Deshonne 
Oakland Unified School District 
955 High Street 

Oakland, CA 94601 

Thursday, January 13, 2022 

Page 2 

directed by the Client. ACC representatives will observe contractor activities and perform daily air monitoring outside the 

work areas, review the work procedures, monitor compliance with federal, state and local regulations pertaining to asbestos 

related work, monitor schedule compliance, observe worker safety procedures and prepare a daily log of contractor activities 

while on-site. 

ACC will use PCM (NIOSH 7400) analysis of all airborne asbestos samples on the project. In the event a sample exceed 

regulatory guidelines, ACC will submit the sample for TEM (AH ERA) analysis upon request of the Client as additional 

analytical costs. Lead work will be visually inspected for adequate workmanship in relation to the work plan requirements; no 

lead air/wipe samples will be collected unless directed by the Client and charged at additional cost. 

At the completion of the project, ACC shall submit a final project documentation package to client. 

Task 3.0 - Contingency 

ACC has been asked to include a 10% contingency for additional services as needed. 

■ . 

An Employee Owned Company 

www.accenv.com 

Northern California: 7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100 • Oakland, California 94621 • (510) 638-8400 

Southern California: 1055 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 1450 • Los Angeles, California 90017 • (213) 353-1240 

Washington: 24 Roy Street #432, Seattle, Washington 98109 • (800) 525-8838 



Environmental Project Cost Estimate /continued/ 

Project Name: Additional Services 
Claremont Middle School 

5750 College Avenue 

Oakland, CA 

ACC Project No.: 79362 

Scope of Work Description 

!Task Number and Description

Task 1.0 Asbestos & Lead Survey and Report

Asbestos and Lead Survey with Report 

PLM (Asb. Bulk) - 24 Hours 

Lead Bulk Sample (24-hour TAT) 

Task 2.0 - Work Plan Preparation 

Work Plan 

Task 3.0 Project Management and Oversight 

Abatement Oversight (8-hour Shift) 

Final Report 

PCM Sample - 24 hour 

Senior Project Manager/Technical Oversight 

Task 4.0 Contingency 

Contingency 

Unit Price 

$4,000.00 

$21.00 

$22.00 

$1,200.00 

$1,250.00 

$1,200.00 

$17.00 

$188.00 

$1,525.00 

Hall, Deshonne 

Oakland Unified School District 
955 High Street 

Oakland, CA 94601 

Thursday, January 13, 2022 

Units I Quantity 

Each 

Samples 50 

Samples 20 

Task Sub-total: 

Each 

Task Sub-total: 

Each 5 

Each 

Samples 10 

Hours 5 

Task Sub-total: 

Each 

Task Sub-total: 

Page 3 

$4,000.00 

$1,050.00 

$440.00 

$5,490.00 

$1,200.00 

$1,200.00 

$6,250.00 

$1,200.00 

$170.00 

$940.00 

$8,560.00 

$1,525.00 

$1,52500 

Approved: Total Environmental Consulting Services Cost: $16,775.00 

Name: 

Signature: 

Title: 

Date: 

PO Number: 

Tasks Approved: _ __ _________ or ALL 

All services subject to the Terms & Conditions between ACC and Client as of the date indicated above. Where no specific Terms & Conditions 

between ACC and Client exist. ACC's 2022 Standard Terms & Conditions apply to all services. 

■ ' 

An Employee Owned Company 

www.accenv.com 

Northern California: 7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100 • Oakland, California 94621 • (510) 638-8400 

Southern California: 1055 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 1450 • Los Angeles, California 90017 • (213) 353-1240 

Washington: 24 Roy Street #432, Seattle, Washington 98109 • (800) 525-8838 



� 
I 

DATEIMMIDDIYYYY) 

ACORi:J CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 7/16/2021 
.. -

THIS CERTIFICATEIS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS 
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES 

BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED 

REPRESENTATIVBJR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. 

IMPORTANT: If the certificateholder is an ADDITIONALINSURED,the policy(ies)must be endorsed. If SUBROGATIOMS WAIVED,subjectto 

the terms andconditionsof the policy�ertain policie911ayrequirean endorsement. A statementon thiscertificatedoesnot confer rights to the 
certificateholder in lieu of such endorsement(s). 

PRODUCER CONTACT 
DINA ATHEY NAME· 

ISU INS SERV - BC ENV BROKERAGE PHONE 
(916)939-1080 l��.Nol: 

(916)939-1085tNC, No.Ext\: 

1037 Suncast Ln Ste 103 E-MAJL 
ADDRESS: 

El Dorado Hills, CA 95762 
NAIC# INSURER($) AFFORDING COVERAGE 

INSURER A: ADMIRAL INSURANCE COMPANY A+ 24856 
INSURED ACC ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC. INSURER 8: UNITED FINANCIAL A+ 11770 

7977 CAPWELL DRIVE, SUITE 100 INSURER C: QBE INSURANCE CORPORATION A 39217 

INSURER D: 

OAKLAND, CA 94621 INSURER E : 

INSURER F: 

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER· REVISION NUMBER 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD 
INDICATED. NOTWTHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO 1/1/HICH THIS 

CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, 

EXCLUSIONSANDCONDITIONSOF SUCHPOLICIES.LIMITS SHOv\NMAY HAVEBEENREDUCED BYPAID CLAIMS. 
INSR ADDL SUBR POLICY EFF POLICY EXP 
LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE 

'"•n =•n POLICY NUMBER MMIDDIYYYY) l(MWOONYYYJ LIMITS 

X COMMERCIALGENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE ' 5,000 000 
-D CLAIMS-MADE [!] OCCUR 

u-~u• , U n••mu 
PREMISES IEa occurrencel ' 100 onn -

POLLUTION LIAB MEO EXP (Any one person) $ 10 000 
FEI-ECC-10782-08 04/28/21 04/28/22 

A CLAIMS MADE PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $ 5,000,000 
- CPL RETRO: 03/20/89 

GEN'l AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $ 5,000,000 
0PRO- □ LOC 5,000,000 

�
POLICY JECT PRODUCTS -COMP/OP AGG $ 

OTHER: $ 

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT ' 1,000,000/Ea accident) 
-

ANYAUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) ' 1,000,000
- All 01/vNED - SCHEDULED 02447227-9 01/13/21 01/13/22 

B AUTOS X AUTOS 
BODILY INJURY (Per accident) $ 1,000,000 

- -

X X 
NON-0\f-MEO PROPERTY DAMAGE ' 1,000,000HIRED AUTOS AUTOS (Per accidentl 

- - ' 
UMBRELLA LIAB 

rl
OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE 

-
EXCESS LIAB CLAJM5-MAOE AGGREGATE $ 

OED I I RETENTION ' $ 

'MORKERS COMPENSATION I :�:TUTE I I OTH-ANO EMPLOYERS'LIABILITY ER 
YIN 

ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE 

□ 
E.l. EACH ACCIDENT $ 

OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? NIA 

(Mandator)ln NH) E.l. DISEASE -EA EMPLOYEE $ 

If yes. describe under 
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.l. DISEASE-POLICY LIMIT $ 

A PROF.LIAB. FEI-ECC-10782-08 04/28/21 04/28/22 $5,000,000 OCCURRENCE 

CLAIMS MADE RETRO: 03/20/89 $5,000,000 AGGREGATE

C PROP/EQUIPMENT 2861463 �5/01/21 05/01/22 
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS /LOCATIONS /VEHICLES (ACORD 101. Additional Remarks Schedule. mav be attached if rmre space is required) 

' 

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT AND ITS DIRECTORS, REPRESENTATIVES, OFFICERS, 

EMPLOYEES, TRUSTEES, AGENTS AND VOLUNTEERS 

RESPECT TO THE GENERAL LIABILITY. PRIMARY 

(BLANKET ENDORSEMENTS ATTACHED) 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER 

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

955 HIGH STREET 

OAKLAND, CA 94607 

{COLE PROJECT) 

HAVE BEEN NAMED AS ADDITIONAL INSURED WITH 

COVERAGE APPLIES. 30 DAY NOTICE APPLIES. 

CANCELLATION 

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCEUED BEFORE 

THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WU BE DELIVERED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. 

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 

© 1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved. 

ACORD25 (2014/01) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD 



�i,-S'�►t* -�rs•'\ OAKLAND UNIFIED 
� g SCHOOL DISTRICT 
� • ._-! 
v,.

., '!if;, Community Schools, Thriving Studonts 
c;-, • .J,!11"' 

DIVISION OF FACILITIES PLANNING & MANAGEMENT ROUTING FORM 

Project Information 

limlllml·--
Basic Directions 

Services cannot be provided until the contract is awarded by the Board .QI is entered by the Superintendent pursuant to 
authority delegated by the Board. 

Attachme 
nt 
Checklist 

x Proof of general liability insurance, including certificates and endorsements, if contract is over $15,000 
x Workers compensation insurance certification, unless vendor is a sole provider 

Contractor Name 
OUSD Vendor ID# 
Street Address 

Telephone 

Contractor Information 

ACC Environmental Consultants A enc 's Contact 
000230 Title 
7977 Capwell Drive Suite 100 City 

510-512-8320 Policy Expires 

. . . 

Ste hen Jackson 
na er 

d State CA Zip 94621 

Contractor History Previously been an OUSD contractor? X Yes D No Worked as an OUSD employee? D Yes X No 

OUSD Project # 15127 

Term of Original/ Amended Contract 

Date Work Will Begin (i.e., 
12-2-2021

Date Work Will End By (not more than 5 years from start 
effective date of contract) date; for construction contracts, enter planned completion date) 

New Date of Contract End (If Any) 12-31-2022

Compensation/Revised Compensation 

If New Contract, Total If New Contract, Total Contract Price (Not 
Contract Price (Lump Sum) $ To Exceed) $ 
Pay Rate Per Hour (If Hourly) $ If Amendment, Change in Price $16,775.00 

Other Expenses Requisition Number 

Budget Information 
If you are planmng to mult1-funcl a contract usmg LEP funds. please contact the State and Federal Office before completing reqws,t,on 

Resource Funding Source Org Key Object Amount 
Code 

9655 9670 Fund 21 Measure Y 210-9655-0-9670-8500-6265-201-9180-9006-9999-15127 6265 $16,775.00 

Approval and Routing (in order of approval steps) 

Services cannot be provided before the contract is fully approved and a Purchase Order is issued. Signing this document affirms that to your 
knowledge services were not provided before a PO was issued. 

Division Head Phone 510-535-7038 Fax 510-535-7082

1. 

Signature Date Approved 

General Coun 
2. 

Signature Date Approved 

3. Signature Date Approved 

Chief Financial Officer 

4. Signature Date Approved 

President, Board of Education 

5. Signature Date Approved 

(SR359921}A999069.P001 Rev. 1121/2022 THIS FORM IS NOT A CONTRACT 

2-24-2022Gary Yee

COREY.HOLLIS
Gary Yee





21-1960
12/1/2021 CJH



CONTRACT JUSTIFICATION FORM 
1:1,i.f,L;.r) :, 1 •�1IFIEO 
·1 1.·11-:'kt! 1.:,•111 , -· This Form Shall Be Submitted to the Board Offi ce With Every 

Agenda Contract. 

Legislative File ID No. 21-2682 

Department: Facilities Planning and Management 

Vendor Name: ACC Environmental Consultants, Inc. 

Project Name: Claremont Middle School Multi-Purpose Room 

Contract Term: Intended Start: 12-2-2021 

Total Cost Over Contract Term: $7,260.00 

Approved by: Tadashi Nakadegawa 

Project No.: 15127 

Intended End: 01-31-2022 

Is Vendor a local Oakland Business or have they meet the requirements of the 

Local Business Policy? 181 Yes ( o if Unchecked) 

How was this contractor or vendor selected? 

IACC Environmental Consultants was selected through RFP process based on scores to provide asbestos survey and lead paint 
screening based on District's knowledge of Consultant's demonstrated competence and professional qualifications from similar 
projects. Given the Consultant's experience with similar projects and the level of complexity of the project, the District identified 
the chosen consultant as the most qualified as the most reasonable price. 

Summarize the services or supplies this contractor or vendor will be providing. 

Consultant will provide environmental services which consists of asbestos survey and lead paint screening. Conduct up to 85 

I asbestos bulk samples, collect and taken to a laboratory for analysis by Polarized Light Microscopy with a 24-hour turnaround time. 
ACC Environmental Consultants will prepare a report of the findings. 

I 

Was this contract competitively bid? □ Check box for "Yes" (If "No," leave box unchecked) 

lf"No," please answer the following questions: 

I) How did you determine the price is competitive?

ACC Environmental Consultants has done work and is currently working for the District, and the District found that the 

consultant performed work quickly, accurately, efficiently, and at a reasonable cost to the District. 

Revised 06/17/2019 

{SR540259} 

-1-



2) Please check the competitive bidding exception relied upon:

Construction Contract: 

D Price is at or under UPCCAA threshold of$60,000 (as of 1/1/19) 

D CMAS contract [may only include "incidental work or service"] (Public Contract Code §§ !0lOl (a) and 

l 0298(a)) - contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable

D Emergency contract (Public Contract Code §§22035 and 22050) - contact legal counsel to discuss if 

applicable 

D No advantage to bidding - contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable 

D Sole source contractor - contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable 

D Completion contract - contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable 

D Lease-leaseback contract RFP process - contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable 

D Design-build contract RFP process - contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable 

D Energy service contract - contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable 

D Other: ____ _ _  - contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable 

Consultant Contract: 

� Construction project manager, land surveyor, or environmental services - selected based on demonstrated 

competence and professional qualifications (Government Code §4526) 

D Architect or engineer - use of a fair, competitive RFP selection process (Government Code §§4529.10 et 

seq.) 

D Architect or engineer when state funds being used - use of competitive process consistent with 

Government Code § §4526-4528 (Education Code § 17070.50) 

D Other professional or specially trained services or advice - no bidding or RFP required (Public Contract 

Code §20111 ( d) and Government Code §53060) - contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable 

D For services other than above, the cost of services is $96,700 or less (as of 1/1/21) 

D No advantage to bidding (including sole source) - contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable 

Purchasing Contract: 

D Price is at or under bid threshold of $96,700 (as of l /l /21) 

D Certain instructional materials (Public Contract Code §20118.3) 

-2-

{SR540259} 



D Data processing systems and supporting software - choose one of three lowest bidders (Public Contract 
Code §20118.1) 

D Electronic equipment - competitive negotiation (Public Contract Code §20118.2) - contact legal counsel 

to discuss if applicable 

D CMAS contract [may only include "incidental work or service"] (Public Contract Code §§lOIOl(a) and 
10298(a)) - contact legal counsel to discuss i

f 

applicable 

D Piggyback contract for purchase of personal property (Public Contract Code §20118) - contact legal 

counsel to discuss if applicable 

D Supplies for emergency construction contract (Public Contract Code §§22035 and 22050) - contact legal 

counsel to discuss if applicable 

D No advantage to bidding (including sole source) - contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable 

□ Other: _____ _ _ __

Maintenance Contract: 

D Price is at or under bid threshold of $96,700 ( as of 1 / 1/21) 

D No advantage to bidding (including sole source) - contact legal counsel to discuss 

□ Other:
- ------ --

3) Explain in detail the facts that support the applicability of the exception marked above:

{SR540259} 

o Consultant is providing environmental services associated with the Claremont Middle School Multi­

Purpose Room Project for the District.

-3-



OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

GENERAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 

This GENERAL SERVICES AGREEMENT ("Agreement") is made and entered into effective 

December 2, 2021 (the "Effective Date"), by and between the Oakland Unified School District 

("District") and ACC Environmental Consultants, Inc. ("Contractor"). 

1. Contractor Services. Contractor agrees to provide the following services to District ( collec-
tively, the "Basic Services"): ACC Environmental Consultants, Inc. will conduct a limited asbestos
survey and lead bulk sampling screening, up to 85 asbestos bulk samples to be collected and delivered
to a laboratory for analysis by polarized light microscopy with a 24-hour turnaround time. ACC will
prepare a report of findings. The Basic Services include all work described in the October 25, 2021,
scope of work, which is attached to this Agreement as Exhibit A. Contractor may only provide other
services ("Additional Services") after authorized in writing by District. "Services" shall mean Basic
and Additional Services.

2. Contractor Qualifications. Contractor represents and warrants to District that Contractor, and all

of Contractor's employees, agents or volunteers (the "Contractor Parties"), have in effect and shall

maintain in full force throughout the Term of this Agreement all licenses, credentials, permits and any
other qualifications required by law to perform the Services and to fully and faithfully satisfy all of the

terms set forth in this Agreement. Contractor and any Contractor Parties performing services shall be

competent to perform those services.

3. Term. This Agreement shall begin on December 2, 2021, and shall terminate upon completion of

the Services, but no later than January 31, 2022 ("Term"), except as otherwise stated in Paragraph 4

below. There shall be no extension of the Term of this Agreement without the express written consent

of all parties. Written notice by the District Superintendent or designee shall be sufficient to stop further

performance of the Services by Contractor or the Contractor Parties. In the event of early termination,

Contractor shall be paid for satisfactory Services performed to the date of termination. Upon payment

by District, District shall be under no further obligation to Contractor, monetarily or otherwise, and
District may proceed with the work in any manner District deems proper.

4. Termination. Either party may terminate this Agreement at any time by giving thirty (30) days

advance written notice to the other party, however the parties may agree in writing to a shorter notice

period. Notwithstanding the foregoing, District may terminate this Agreement at any time by giving

written notice to Contractor if Contractor materially breaches any of the terms of this Agreement, any

act or omission of Contractor or the Contractor Parties exposes District to potential liability or may cause

an increase in District's insurance premiums, Contractor is adjudged a bankrupt, Contractor makes a

general assignment for the benefit of creditors or a receiver is appointed because of Contractor's

insolvency. Such termination shall be effective immediately upon Contractor's receipt of the notice.

5. Payment of Fees for Services. District agrees to pay Contractor based on the hourly rates
listed in Exhibit B for Services satisfactorily performed. Contractor shall not increase these hourly rates 
over the course of this Agreement. Total fees paid by District to Contractor for Services under the 
Agreement shall not exceed SEVEN THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED SIXTY Dollars NO/I 00 
($7,620.00), which consists of a not-to-exceed amount of SIX THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED Dollars 

General Servives - ACC Enviromental Consultants, Inc. - Claremont Middle School Multi-Purpose Room Project -
$7,260.00 
{SR565566} 



NO/100 ($6,600.00) for performance of the Basic Services, and a not-to-exceed amount of SIX 
HUNDRED SIXTY Dollars ($660.00) for performance of any Additional Services. Contractor shall 
perform all Services required by the Agreement even if the applicable not-to-exceed amount has already 
been paid and no more payments will be forthcoming. District agrees to make payment within sixty (60) 
days of receipt of a detailed invoice from Contractor based on hours worked and hourly rates, including 
any additional supporting documentation that District reasonably requests. Contractor shall not submit 
its invoices to District more frequently than monthly. Contractor shall not be reimbursed directly for 
any of its expenses, as the fees to be paid under this Agreement include compensation for any and all of 
Contractor's expenses. 

6. Indemnity. Contractor shall defend, indemnify, and hold harmless District and its agents,
representatives, officers, consultants, employees, Board of Trustees, members of the Board of Trustees 
(collectively, the "District Parties"), from and against any and all claims, demands, liabilities, damages, 
losses, suits and actions, and expenses (including, but not limited to attorney fees and costs including 
fees of consultants) of any kind, nature and description ( collectively, the "Claims") directly or indirectly 
arising out of, connected with, or resulting from any act, error, omission, negligence, or willful 
misconduct of Contractor, the Contractor Parties or their respective agents, subcontractors, employees, 
material or equipment suppliers, invitees, or licensees in the performance of or failure to perform 
Contractor's obligations under this Agreement, including, but not limited to Contractor's or the 
Contractor Parties' use of the site, Contractor's or the Contractor Parties' performance of the Services, 
Contractor's or the Contractor Parties' breach of any of the representations or warranties contained in 
this Agreement, or for injury to or death of persons or damage to property or delay or damage to the 
District or the District Parties. Such obligation shall not be construed to negate, abridge, or reduce other 
rights or obligations of indemnity, which would otherwise exist as to a party, person, or entity described 
in this paragraph. 

7. Equipment and Materials. Contractor at its sole cost and expense shall provide and furnish all
tools, labor, materials, equipment, transportation services and any other items (collectively,
"Equipment") which are required or necessary to perform the Services in a manner which is consistent

with generally accepted standards of the profession for similar services. Notwithstanding the foregoing,
District shall not be responsible for any damages to persons or property as a result of the use, misuse or
failure of any Equipment used by Contractor or the Contractor Parties, even if such Equipment is

furnished, rented or loaned to Contractor or the Contractor Parties by District. Furthermore, District
may reject any Equipment or workmanship that does not conform to the requirements of this Agreement
and Contractor must then promptly remedy or replace it at no additional cost to District and subject to 
District's reasonable satisfaction.

8. Insurance. Without in any way limiting Contractor's liability, or indemnification obligations set
forth in Paragraph 6 above, Contractor shall secure and maintain throughout the Term of this Agreement

the following insurance: (i) comprehensive general liability insurance with limits of not less than

$1,000,000 each occurrence and $2,000,000 in the aggregate; (ii) commercial automobile liability
insurance with limits not less than $1,000,000 each occurrence and $2,000,000 in the aggregate, if
applicable; and (iii) worker's compensation insurance as required by Labor Code section 3200, et seq.,

if applicable. Neither Contractor nor any of the Contractor Parties shall commence performing any
portion of the Services until all required insurance has been obtained and certificates indicating the
required coverages have been delivered to and approved by District. All insurance policies shall include

General Services Agreement ACC Enviromental Consultants, Inc. Claremont Middle School Multi-Purpose Room 
Project $7,260.00 
(SR565566} 

2 



an endorsement stating that District and District Parties are named additional insureds. All of the policies 
shall be amended to provide that the insurance shall not be suspended, voided, canceled, reduced in 

coverage or in limits except after thirty (30) days' prior written notice has been given to District. If such 
a notice is not given or even if District receives a notice, District may, at its sole option, terminate this 
Agreement. All insurance policies shall include an endorsement stating that it is primary to any insurance 
or self-insurance maintained by District and shall waive all rights of subrogation against District and/or 
the District Parties. A copy of the declarations page of Contractor's insurance policies shall be attached 

to this Agreement as proof of insurance. 

9. Independent Contractor Status. Contractor is engaged in an independently established trade,
occupation, or business to provide the Services required by this Agreement and is hereby retained to
provide specialized services for District that are outside the usual course of District's business.
Contractor is free from the control and direction of District in connection with the manner in which it
provides the Services to District. Contractor understands and agrees that Contractor and the Contractor
Parties shall not be considered officers, employees, agents, partners, or joint venturers of District, and
are not entitled to benefits of any kind or nature normally provided to employees of

District and/or to which District's employees are normally entitled.

I 0. Taxes. All payments made by District to Contractor pursuant to this Agreement shall be reported 

to the applicable federal and state taxing authorities as required. District will not withhold any money 
from fees payable to Contractor, including FICA (social security), state or federal unemployment 

insurance contributions, or state or federal income tax or disability insurance. Contractor shall assume 
full responsibility for payment of all federal, state and local taxes or contributions, including 
unemployment insurance, social security and income taxes with respect to Contractor and the Contractor 
Parties and otherwise in connection with this Agreement. 

11. Fingerprinting/Criminal Background Investigation Certification. Contractor and the
Contractor Parties shall at all times comply with the fingerprinting and criminal background
investigation requirements of the California Education Code ("Education Code") section 45125.1, and
shall complete the Fingerprinting Notice and Acknowledgement Form and Student Contract Form.

12. Tuberculosis Certification. Contractor and the Contractor Parties shall at all times comply with

the tuberculosis ("TB") certification requirements of Education Code section 49406. Accordingly, by
checking the applicable boxes below, Contractor hereby represents and warrants to District the
following:

A. X Contractor and Contractor Parties shall only have limited or no contact ( as determined 
by District) with District students at all times during the Term of this Agreement. 

B. The following Contractor and Contractor Parties shall have more than limited contact

(as determined by District) with District students during the Term of this Agreement and, at no cost
to District, have received a TB test in full compliance with the requirements of Education Code
section 49406:

General Services Agreement - ACC Enviromenta l Consultants, Inc. Claremont Midd le School Multi-Purpose Room 
Project - $7,260.00 
{SR565566} 

3 



_________________ . [Attach and sign additional pages, as needed.] 

Contractor shall maintain on file the certificates showing that the Contractor and Contractor Parties 

were examined and found free from active TB. These forms shall be regularly maintained and 
updated by Contractor and shall be available to District upon request or audit. 

Contractor further agrees and acknowledges that all new personnel hired after the Effective Date 

of this Agreement by Contractor and Contractor Parties are subject to the TB certification 
requirements and shall be prohibited from having any contact with District students until the TB 
certification requirements have been satisfied and District determines whether any contact is 

permissible. 

13. Confidential Information. Contractor shall maintain the confidentiality of, and protect from

unauthorized disclosure, any and all individual student information received from the District, including

but not limited to student names and other identifying information. Contractor shall not use such student
information for any purpose other than carrying out the obligations under this Agreement. Upon

termination of this Agreement, Contractor shall tum over to District all educational records related to the
services provided to any District student pursuant to this Agreement.

14. Assignment/Successors and Assigns. Contractor shall not assign or transfer by operation of law

or otherwise any or all of its rights, burdens, duties or obligations under this Agreement without the prior

written consent of District. Subject to the foregoing, this Agreement shall be binding on the heirs,

executors, administrators, successors, and assigns of the respective parties.

15. Severability. If any provision of this Agreement shall be held invalid or unenforceable by a court

of competent jurisdiction, such holding shall not invalidate or render unenforceable any other provision
of this Agreement.

16. Amendments. The terms of this Agreement shall not be waived, altered, modified, supplemented

or amended in any manner whatsoever except by written agreement signed by both parties and approved
by the governing board.

17. Governing Law. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws
of the State of California, excluding its choice of law rules. Any action or proceeding seeking any relief

under or with respect to this Agreement shall be brought solely in the Superior Court of the State of

California for the County of Alameda, subject to transfer of venue under applicable State law, provided
that nothing in this Agreement shall constitute a waiver of immunity to suit by the District.

18. Written Notice. Written notice shall be deemed to have been duly served if delivered in person to

Contractor at the address located next to the party signatures below, or if delivered at or sent by registered

or certified or overnight mail to the last business address known to the person who sends the notice.

19. Compliance with Law. Each and every provision of law and clause required by law to be inserted

into this Agreement shall be deemed to be inserted herein and this Agreement shall be read and enforced

as though it were included therein. Contractor shall comply with all applicable federal, state, and local

General Services Agreement - ACC Enviromental Consultants, Inc. - Claremont Middle School Multi-Purpose Room 
Project - $7,260.00 
{SR565566} 

- 4 -



laws, rules, regulations and ordinances, including but not limited to fingerprinting under Education Code 
section 45125 .1, confidentiality of records, Education Code section 49406 and others. Contractor agrees 

that it shall comply with all legal requirements for the performance of duties under this Agreement and 

that failure to do so shall constitute material breach. 

20. Non-Discrimination. There shall be no unlawful discrimination in the contracting of persons

under this Agreement because of race, color, national origin, age, ancestry, religion, sex, or sexual

orientation of such persons.

21. Attorneys' Fees. If any legal action is taken to interpret or enforce the terms of this Agreement,

the prevailing party shall be entitled to recover reasonable attorneys' fees and other reasonable costs and

expenses incurred in connection with that legal action.

22. Liability of District. Notwithstanding anything stated herein to the contrary, District shall not be

liable for any special, consequential, indirect or incidental damages, including but not limited to lost

profits in connection with this Agreement.

23. Time. Time is of the essence to this Agreement.

24. Waiver. No delay or omission by District in exercising any right under this Agreement shall

operate as a waiver of that or any other right and no single or partial exercise of any right shall preclude

the District from any or further exercise of any right or remedy.

25. Entire Agreement. This Agreement is intended by the parties as the final expression of their

agreement with respect to such terms as are included herein and as the complete and exclusive statement

of its terms and may not be contradicted by evidence of any prior agreement or of a contemporaneous
oral agreement, nor explained or supplemented by evidence of consistent additional terms.

26. Ambiguity. The parties to this Agreement, and each of them, hereby represent that the language

contained herein is to be construed as jointly proposed and jointly accepted, and in the event of any

subsequent determination of ambiguity, all parties shall be treated as equally responsible for such

ambiguity.

27. Execution of Other Documents. The parties to this Agreement shall cooperate fully in the

execution of any and all other documents and in the completion of any additional actions that may be

necessary or appropriate to give full force and effect to the terms and intent of this Agreement.

28. Execution in Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts such that the

signatures may appear on separate signature pages. A copy, facsimile, or an original, with all signatures

appended together, shall be deemed a fully executed agreement.

29. Warranty of Authority. The persons who have signed this Agreement warrant that they are
legally authorized to do so on behalf of the respective parties, and by their signatures to bind the
respective parties to this Agreement.

General Services Agreement - ACC Enviromental Consultants, Inc. - Claremont Middle School Multi-Purpose Room 
Project - $7,260.00 
{SR565566} 

- 5 -



12/2/2021

12/2/2021

COREY.HOLLIS
Signature

COREY.HOLLIS
Signature



Address for District Notices: 

Oakland Unified School District 

955 High Street 
Oakland, CA 9460 I 

510-535-2728

Address for Contractor Notices: 

ACC Environmental Consultants 

7977 Capwell Drive, Ste. l 00 
Oakland, CA 9462 I 

510-638-8400 X 102

11/3/21 

Date 

General Services Agreement - ACC Enviromental Consul tams, lnc. - Claremont Middle School Multi-Purpose Room 

Project - $7,260.00 
(SR565566I 

- 7 -



Exhibit A 

Proposal 

General Services Agreement - ACC Enviromental Consultants, Inc. Claremont Middle School Multi-Purpose Room 
Project - $7,260.00 
{5R565566f 

8-



An Emplo,,_. 0-.11 Comp•nY 

Pro1ect Information 

Intrusion Alarm and Building A Restroom Project 

Claremont Middle School 

5750 Claremont Avenue 

Oakland, CA 

EXHIBIT A 

Client Information 

Deshonne Hall 

Oakland Unified School District 

955 High Street 

Oakland, CA 94601 

ACC Project No.: 79122 Date Prepared: Monday, October 25, 2021 

Scope of Work Description 

Task 1.0 Asbestos & Lead Survey and Report 

ACC shall conduct a limited asbestos survey and lead paint screening of Claremont Middle School, located at 5750 

Claremont Avenue in Oakland, California in connection with the planned Alarm and restroom project. ACC will conduct 

an asbestos survey per OSHA protocol for the survey areas. 

ACC estimates up to 85 asbestos bulk samples will be collected and delivered to an independent laboratory for analysis 

by Polarized Light Microscopy (PLM) with a 24-hour turnaround time. PLM samples include up to 3 layers within each 

sample; multi-layered material include floor tile and adhesives, gypsum wallboard, taping compound, texturing 

compounds, roofing materials, etc. ACC has designed the work using a team comprised of Cal/OSHA certified personnel 

to perform the asbestos survey work. 

ACC will conduct a limited lead bulk sampling screening of representative major paint colors for the interior and exterior of 

the site focusing on paints likely to be impacted by the project. Samples will be collected by ACC's California Department 

of Public Health (CADPH) Certified Lead Inspector Assessors and Sampling Technicians. One to three samples of each 

homogenous suspect lead-containing materials will be collected. Visible color and texture of suspect materials will 

determine homogeneity. Analysis of lead samples will be by NIOSH 7082 Flame Atomic Absorption (Flame AA). Samples 

will be delivered to an American Industrial Hygiene Association (AIHA ELLAP) and California Department of Public Health 

certified laboratory for metals analysis using NIOSH 7082 under a 24-hour turnaround time. At ACC's discretion, the 

laboratory may be instructed not to analyze additional homogeneous material samples after a material tests positive. ACC 

shall prepare a report of findings, which will include material descriptions, sample locations, descriptions of locations of 

materials tested, and quantities of asbestos-containing materials and of any lead-containing damaged/peeling paints or 

materials at the subject sites. 

Task 2.0 - Contingency 

ACC has been asked to include a 10% contingency for additional services as needed. 

www.accenv.com 

Northern California: 7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100 • Oakland, California 94621 • (510) 638-8400 

Southern California: 1055 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 1450 • Los Angeles, California 90017 • (213) 353-1240 



Environmental Project Cost Estimate (continued) 

Project Name. Intrusion Alarm and Building A Restroom Project 

Claremont Middle School 

5750 Claremont Avenue 

Oakland, CA 

ACC Project No.: 79122 

Task Number and Description 

Task 1.0 Asbestos & Lead Survev and Reoort 

Limited Asbestos and Lead Inspection with Report 

PLM (Asb Bulk) 48 Hour TAT 

Lead Bulk - 48 hours TAT 

Task 2.0 - Continaencv 

Contingency 

Unit Price 

$4,500.00 

$20.00 

$20.00 

$660.00 

Hall, Deshonne 

Oakland Unified School District 

955 High Street 

Oakland, CA 94601 

Monday, October 25, 2021 

Units 

Each 

Samples 

Samples 

Lump Sum 

Quantity 

85 

20 

Task Sub-total: 

Task Sub-total: 

Approved: Total Environmental Consulting Services Cost: 

Name: 

Signature: 

Title: 

Date: 

PO Number: 

Tasks Approved: ____ _______ or ALL 

Page 2 

Amount 

$4,500.00 

$1,700.00 

$400.00 

$6,600.00 

$660.00 

$660.00 

$7,260.00 

All services subject to the Terms & Conditions between ACC and Client as of the date indicated above. Where no specific Terms & Conditions 

between ACC and Client exist, ACC's 2021 Standard Terms & Conditions apply to all services. 

An Erns,ioy.. Owrtttd Compeny 

www.accenv.com 

Northern California: 7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100 • Oakland, California 94621 • (510) 638-8400 

Southern California: 1055 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 1450 • Los Angeles, California 90017 • (213) 353-1240 



Exhibit B 

Hourly Rates 

General Services Agreement - ACC Enviromental Consultants, Inc. - Claremont Middle School Multi-Purpose Room 
Project - $7,260.00 
{SR565566) 

- 9 -



AC·C 
E\vlRO'.i)!E\T:\L 
C O\SrL T..\'.i�S 

... ____ 

2020 Annual Fee Schedule 
(Valid through January 31, 2021) 

an.....,._a,w,...� 

Cost of labor services shall be as follows: 

Labor Oass;fication Base Hourly Rate 

Subject Matter Expert / Expert Witness $ 350.00 

Principal $ 285.00 

Board Certified Industrial Hygienist $ 275.00 

Professional Engineer $ 275.00 

Computer Programmer $ 260.00 

Professional Geologist $ 200.00 

Senior Project Manager/Designer $ 180.00 

Senior Project ManagerrT echnical Oversight $ 180.00 

Project Manager / Project Geologist $ 155.00 

Project Coordinator $ 100.00 

Staff Geologist / Engineer $ 125.00 

Project Scientist, Project Hygienist, or Technician, Level II $ 110.00 

(Overtime and/or Nights as defined below) $ 140.00 

(Double-time and/or Weekends as defined below) $ 165.00 

Project Hygienist, or Technician, Level I $ 100.00 

(Overtime and/or Nights as defined below) $ 125.00 

(Double-time and/or Weekends as defined below) $ 150.00 

Trainer $ 180.00 

CAD Draftsperson $ 105.00 

Administrative Support Personnel $ 80.00 

Database Manager $ 165.00 

Data Entry Clerk $ 80.00 

These rates will apply between the hours of 6:00 AM and 8:00 PM Monday through Friday. Overtime (hours in excess of 8 and 
up to 12 in one working shift) and/or night hours (weekdays, Monday through Thursday 6:00 PM to 6:00 AM) shall be charged 
at 125% of the base rates above or as indicated under Technician 1/11 classifications. Double-time (hours in excess of 12 in one 
working shift) and/or Weekend hours (between 6:00 PM Friday and 6:00 AM Monday) shall be charged at 150% of the base 
rates quoted above or as indicated under Technician 1/11 classifications. In the event that the client requests ACC to respond to 
an emergency situation (i.e. asbestos spill, etc.) and ACC staff are pre-assigned to an existing project, the emergency response 
may be billed at 125% to compensate for overtime rates or 150% to compensate for double-time rates. Minimum charge for 
Technicians shall be four (4) hours per day. All rates stated herein will remain in effect through January 31, 2021. Comparable 
races, reflecting prevailing industry standards, will be annually re-negotiated if the contract period is extended past January 3 I, 
2021. 

Northern California: 7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100 • Oakland, CA 94621 • (510) 638-8400 • Fax (510) 638�404 
Southern California: 1055 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 1450 • Los Angeles, CA 90017 • (213) 353-1240 • Fax (213) 353-1244 

Updated Proposal for Hazardous Material Consulting Services for 
Central Administrative Center at Cole Campus Page 12 of 13 



,,.......-., 
ACORD' 
.. -- CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATIONONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS 

CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES 

BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED 

REPRESENTATJVB)R PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. 

IMPORTANT: If the certificateholderls an AOOITIONALINSURED,the pollcy(ies)must be endorsed. If SUBROGATIOI\NS WAIVEO,subjectto 

the tennsandconditionsofthe policy,::ortain policiesmayrequirean endorsement. A statemenlon thiscertificatedoesnot conferrighls lo the 

certiflcateholder in lieu of such endorsement(s). 

PRODUCER CONTACT 
DINA ATHEY NAt,tE· 

ISU INS SERV - BC ENV BROKERAGE PHONE 
(916)939-1080 I ��-Nol: IAJC.No.Ell'U 

1037 Suncast Ln Ste 103 E-MAJL 
ADDRESS: 

El Dorado Hills, CA 95762 
INSURER(SI AFFORDING COVERAGE 

INSURER A ADMIRAL INSURANCE COMPANY A+ 
INSURED ACC ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC. INSURER B. UNITED FINANCIAL A+ 

7977 CAPWELL DRIVE, SUITE 100 INSURER C QBE INSURANCE CORPORATION A 

INSURERO 

OAKLAND, CA 94621 INSURER E 

INSURER F· 

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER· REVISION NUMBER· 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD 
INDICATED. NOTVVITHSTANOJNG AHf REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF FWY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT W'ITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS 
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS. 
EXCLUSIONSANOCONDITIONSOF SUCHPOUCIES.UMITS SHOltvNMAY HAVEBEENREOUCEO BYPAID CLAIMS. 

INSR �OOL SUBR POLICY EFF POLICY EXP 

I 
DATE(Ml,VDOIYYYYI 

7/16/2021 

(916) 939-1085 

NA.IC# 

24856 

11770 

39217 

LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE IINSD •••n POLICY NUMBER IMMIOOMYYY) (MMIOO/YYYYI LIMITS 

A 

B 

X COMMERCIALGENERAL LIABILITY 
-

� CLAIMS-MADE l:!]occuR 

POLLUTION LIAB 

CLAIMS MADE 
-

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: 
[K)PRO- □ LOC �POLICY JECT 

OTHER: 

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY 
-

ANYAUTO 
ALL OWNEO - SCliEOULED 
AUTOS X AUTOS -

X X 
NON-011.NEO 

HIRED AUTOS AUTOS - -
UMBRELLA UAB 

-
EXCESS LIAB rl 

occu• 

CLAIMS-MADE 

OED I I RETENTION ' 

V\JORKERS COMPENSATION 
AND EMPLOYERS'LIABILITY YIN 
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE 

□ OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUOED? 
(Mandator)lnNH) 
If yes. descnbe under 
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below 

EACH OCCURRENCE s 5 000.000 
�•�•�•-- IU ,.-,.ICU 

PREMISES /Ea ou.uuem:.e ' -:inn nnn 

MED EXP(Anyoneperson) ' 10.000 
FEI-ECC-10782-08 04/28/21 04/28/22 

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY ' 5,000,000 
CPL RETRO: 03/20/89 

GENERAL AGGREGATE ' 5,ooo,ooo 

PRODUCTS-COMP/OP AGO s 5,ooo,ooo 

s 

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT 
' 1,000,000 /Ea accident\ 

BODIL YINJURY (Per person) s 1,000,000 
02447227-9 01/13/21 01/13/22 

BODILY INJURY (Per accident) s 1,000,000 
PROPERTY DAMAGE 

' 1,000,000 (Per accident) 

s 

EACH OCCURRENCE ' 

AGGREGATE s 

' 

I :if ruTE I I OTH-ER 

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT 
NIA 

E.L. DISEASE -EA EMPLOYEE ' 

E.L. DISEASE-POLICY LIMIT ' 

A PROF.LIAB. FEI-ECC-10782-08 04/28/21 04/28/22 $5,000,000 OCCURRENCE 

CLAIMS MADE RETRO: 03/20/89 $5,000,000 AGGREGATE 

C PROP/EQUIPMENT 2861463 05/01/21 05/01/22 

OESCRIPTlnN OF OPERATIONS I LOCATIONS /VEHICLES (ACORD 101. Additional Remarks Schedule mav be attached 11 IT'OIO space 1s 1eq1.uedl 

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT AND ITS DIRECTORS, REPRESENTATIVES, OFFICERS, 

EMPLOYEES, TRUSTEES, AGENTS AND VOLUNTEERS 

RESPECT TO THE GENERAL LIABILITY, PRIMARY 

(BLANKET ENDORSEMENTS ATTACHED) 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER 

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

955 HIGH STREET 

OAKLAND, CA 94607 

(COLE PROJECT) 

HAVE BEEN NAMED AS ADDITIONAL INSURED WITH 

COVERAGE APPLIES. 30 DAY NOTICE APPLIES. 

CANCELLATION 

SHOULD Af.N OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE 
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF. NOTICE WU. BE DELIVERED IN 
ACCORDANCE v\llTHTHE POLICY PRO'v1SIONS. 

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 

© 1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All 1ights rese1ved. 

ACORD25(2014/01) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD 



Shanthi Gonzales 12/2/2021

COREY.HOLLIS
Signature


	ADPEB0.tmp
	EXHIBIT “A”
	Scope of Work for Amendment
	Contractor Name:  ACC Environmental Consultants, Inc. 

	ADP1E9B.tmp
	EXHIBIT “A”
	Scope of Work for Amendment
	Contractor Name:  ACC Environmental Consultants, Inc. 

	Sig Pg.pdf
	EXHIBIT “A”
	Scope of Work for Amendment
	Contractor Name:  ACC Environmental Consultants, Inc. 

	ADP9294.tmp
	DIVISION OF FACILITIES PLANNING & MANAGEMENT Routing Form

	Lozano -Amendment No 1 ACC Environmental .pdf
	EXHIBIT “A”
	Scope of Work for Amendment
	Contractor Name:  ACC Environmental Consultants, Inc. 

	ADPE8C4.tmp
	EXHIBIT “A”
	Scope of Work for Amendment
	Contractor Name:  ACC Environmental Consultants, Inc. 

	Sig Pg.pdf
	EXHIBIT “A”
	Scope of Work for Amendment
	Contractor Name:  ACC Environmental Consultants, Inc. 

	Signed_Lozano -Amendment No 1 ACC Environmental _ACC (1).pdf
	EXHIBIT “A”
	Scope of Work for Amendment
	Contractor Name:  ACC Environmental Consultants, Inc. 




